 Federal Department of the Environment,
 Transport, Energy and Communications N° 1868
Final Report
of the Aircraft Accident
Investigation Bureau
concerning the incident (Airprox)
between EZS932 and SWR1344
on 30 August 2003

- That the accompanying transcript of the telephony or radiotelephony communication tape-recordings,
retained at the present time in the premises of the Analysis Department, has been made, examined and
checked by me.
- That no changes have been made to the entries in columns 2, 3 and 4, which contain only clearly
understood indications in their original form.
Zürich, 14th April 2005
Claudio DI PALMA
… /EZS932-SWR1344_airprox_aaib_trans.doc 2 - 6
Abbreviations
Sector  Designation of sector
W RE - Radar Lower Sector West
APW - Zurich Arrival Sector West
Aircraft - Callsign Type of acft Flight rules ADEP - ADES
932 - EZS932 B733 IFR EGGW - LSZH
602 - HEJ602 A320 IFR LGAV - LSZH
2089 - SWR2089 A319 IFR LPPT - LSZH
2657 - SWR2657 SB20 IFR LFTZ - LSZH
DMO / 14th April 2005
TRANSCRIPT SHEET
Occurrence: EZS932 / SWR1344 of 30.08.2003
To From Time Communications Observations

retained at the present time in the premises of the Analysis Department, has been made, examined and
checked by me.
- That no changes have been made to the entries in columns 2, 3 and 4, which contain only clearly
understood indications in their original form.
Zürich, 12 September 2003
 Bettina COMTE
… /EZS932 30.08.03.doc 2 - 9
Abbreviations
Sector  Designation of sector
ADC
ADC1 - Aerodrome Control 1
APE - Zurich Arrival Sector East
T-APE - Telefon Intercom Zurich Arrival Sector East
T-ADC1 - Telefon Intercom Aerodrome Control 1
Aircraft - Callsign Type of acft Flight rules ADEP - ADES
1344 - SWR1344    Swiss E145 IFR LSZH - EPWA
40 - SWR40        Swiss MD11 IFR LSZH - KLAX
602 - HEJ602        Hellasjet A320 IFR LGAV - LSZH
390 - SWR390      Swiss E145 IFR LSZH - EGCC
3630 - DLH3630      Lufthansa B733 IFR EDDF - LSZH
1416 - SWR1416    Swiss A320 IFR LSZH - LYBE
425 - CLC425       Classic Air DC3 VFR LSZH - ?
1804 - SWR1804    Swiss A320 IFR LSZH - LTBA
1326 - SWR1326    Swiss A320 IFR LSZH - UUDD
932 - EZS932       Topswiss B737 IFR EGGW - LSZH
455 - EDW455      Edelweiss A332 IFR MDPC - LSZH
601 - SAS601       Scandinavian MD87 IFR EKCH - LSZH
OZEO-cb / 12 September 2003

932 ADC1 :32 EZS932, turn left heading zero two zero
ADC1 932 :35 left turn heading zero two zero, EZS932
ADC1 601 :38 Tower good morning, SAS601, final one four
601 ADC1 :41 SAS601 Tower, good-day to you, wind two eight zero
degrees three knots, runway one four cleared to land
ADC1 601 :48 SAS601
1344 ADC1 :51 SWR1344, climb to flight level one one zero
TRANSCRIPT SHEET
Occurence: EZS932 / SWR1344 of 30.08.2003
To From Time Communications Observations
Col.1 Col.2 Col.3 Col.4 Col.5
Signature of person
in charge of transcription : 6 - 9
ADC1 1344 08:27:55 flight level one one zero, present heading, SWR1344
1344 ADC1 :58 correct
ADC1 236 :59 Zurich Tower "grüezi", SWR236, approaching holding two
eight, ready for departure
236 ADC1 :28:03 call you back
1344 ADC1 :04 SWR1344, left to DALIK
ADC1 1344 :07 left DALIK, SWR1344